
STATE oF MicHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN. SECRETARY OF STATE 

Tim Slot 
9987 Burlingame SW 
Byron Center, Michigan 49315 

Dear Mr. Slot: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

August 5, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Rick Hessel ink 
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is 
governed by section 15 ofthe Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq.' 
A copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter. 

The MCF A prohibits a candidate committee from making a "contribution to or an independent 
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee." MCL 169.244(2). A knowing violation 
of section 44 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5). 

Additionally, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces 
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address 
of the person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

Mr. Hesselink alleges that your candidate committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Audrey 
Nevins Weiss, Joel Hondorp, Carol Houseman, Bill DeBoer, and Jan Koens for township office 
in contravention of section 44 of the Act. Mr. Hesselink further alleges that you failed to include 
a paid-for-by statement on the Byron Township Shines website. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 

·. Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a respohse, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

\ ' 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS -....- -
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A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Hesse link, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and 
materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason 
tobelievethataviolationof[theMCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the 
Department's enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, 
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for 
enforcement of the criminal penalties provided in section 57(4) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Rick Hesselink 

.. 

~inJfrely, 

Lfrwvt· A 6~W'-r;v-_) 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

.. ... ~ · . .. 



Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan 
Campail!n Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.20 l et seq.). All 
information on the fonn must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please 
print or type all information. 

I II h t th MCFA a ege t a e 'ltd fill was VIO a e as o ows: 
Section 1. Complainant 

Yofl~mc 
1~1< H~;_r~;:/JJ< I %i~Jcp~n~ur:/~ Y .J / 0 

Maihng Address "" 
, 

2 p ?0 ''i~ fr ,~vJ 
( uy I s~F l Zip Y?.J/.;' Jly/7" c~~-r~/ , 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
~ ~ 

Ndmc -r-;~ 
~5/t>f 

Mailing t\ddn:ss 

199/1 /J..-/ ~/pJI~, Sv-/ 

~~ 'YY~;.. C fl,L~LV I Slllt<:M.r I Zip t../f)l.) 
I 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

7 

A_,_.L _ __;J..__,~~s...L.fi_r-:--'j-~~~_._J_6..._---"A---'--c.----'-.;'--.~--:l/,_~ ___._(._~_-l'._ta._~)_t_- <1---:7.,_) ----'-/1_:<:_< _t-_4--'--r/;_r~ ,,. ~..v 
f., f1<- .R..)ec.f,",~ • .f S Plh~~ CA/Jr/-J._f"~j -F/ ;1-'~ e 

E\'idcncc that supports those allegAtions (auach copk-s of pcnincnl documents and orhcr mforrn~llon) 



I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
u reasonable inquiry under tire circumstances, each factual c:mrtentimr of thbi 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

Signature: of Complainant 1 Date: 7 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15{6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belie}; tlrere are 
grou11ds to conclude that tire follmving :.,pecifica/Jy identified factual 
colltentimzs are likely to he supported by e••idence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific co11tentions are: 

x--------------~-----------------s.snature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to Sl,OOO.OO and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint fonn with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



-,, ,.. . .., 

Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

2 016' "~ - 1 r,!llJ=5 & 
This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone I::~1.a!~4Jh~Michigan _ .1• 

Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All 
intormation on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please 
print or type all information. 

I alleue that the MCF A was violated as follows· ..... 
Section 1. Complainant 

Yor<;mc ,-c:.,~ H"~J~;.;, /( I D~ylimc Telephone Numb~r 

"JL · 2 'If- f1 -1° 
Mathn~ Add~ 

~~~'""'~ 2 .::7'}0 .r;- J(;c} 

ck'j 
~tr',_ c~r-"/ 

I S131e/Y' :C. 17ip Lj?g/) 

Section 2. Alleged Violator .!.. .. ~ ~ ·-
Numc: 

11"" Sl· r 
Mnthng Addreu 

J).,,.;,:.,j.:.-~< 5vV '., 8''? 
(.' tty . 

I Slmc: Jvt~ I Zip 
/)~/~- c~ -r-;,,., ~ 1../ 9 ;;'1f' 

~ 
/ 

J Section 3. Alleged :Violations (Use additional sheetifmore space is needed.) 

Scction(s) of the :\ICF.\ vioi:Ucd: ) 

/.; ,. LY1·/ ii.,. CS. ,p/ 

F.lplain how thusc sections were \'lnlated: 

ivJf!/;J;h r1:o.G"' fs ;1-~~ l;_u.nJ/,/.~J ,4.. .. ,).,:-:~ ;n ~/-;,~ ~--+- ~.:l't!J A•-r­
d ,j '1://"'ft. ,._; 0 fJu;/ e:.... /L <. e.:S-1-b/;jt~~ -f- 0 + ;;!'-~C.. (?.rz..t.>•--1-~ 

,:;:) r vJ l..~.f'iu/ 1 t= te'-'J' 6..V.,I--~QC ,·z._~~ kr b( C O.f1 c:/,• rlr. rc. 

!::vidence that supports those alh:gallons I~JI:J.;.IJ ' opies of pertinent dl!<:u~mnts and other informa!llm): 



I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the be!l·t of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reaso11ahle inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contet~titm of this 
complaillt is supported by evidence. 

Signature: of Complaitfant 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the be~·t ofmy knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grou11ds to cm:clude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are liktdy to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquily. Those specific contentions are: 

----------------~------------------Stgn~ture of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

!k .... ia'tl.Ol /16 

Michigan Department of Stare 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 Wc-;t Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



BYRON TOWNSHIP 
A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE, WORK AND RAISE OUR f AMR.IES 

Paid for by 
lim Slot for Trustee 
9987 Burlingame Ave SW 
Byron Center Ml 49315 

---------- - - -
Conservative 

We Ask You to Please Elect the Following for: 

Your Byron Township Board 
181 Audrey Nevins Weiss 

Township Supervisor 
181 Joel Hondorp 

Township Clerk 
181 Carol Houseman 

Township Treasurer 
Tim Slot 

Township Trustee 
Bill DeBoer 

Township Trustee 

Absentee or At 
The Polls on 

Tuesday 
August 2, 2016 

181 Jan Koens www.ByronTownshlpShines.info 
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MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT (EXCERPT) 
Act 388 of 1976 

169.244 Prohibited contributions or expenditures; delivery or return of contribution; joint 
fund-raiser; violation as misdemeanor; penalty. 
Sec. 44. (1) A contribution shall not be made by a person to another person with the agreement or 

arrangement that the person receiving the contribution will then transfer that contribution to a particular 
candidate committee. 

(2) A candidate committee shall not make a contribution to or an independent expenditure in behalf of 
another candidate committee. This subsection does not prohibit the purchase of tickets to another candidate 
committee's fund-raising event that does not exceed $100.00 per candidate committee in any calendar year. 

(3) An individual, other than a committee treasurer or the individual designated as responsible for the 
record keeping, report preparation, or report filing for a committee, who obtains possession of a committee's 
contribution for the purpose of delivering the contribution to another committee shall deliver the contribution 
to that committee, that committee's treasurer, or that committee's agent, or return the contribution to the payor, 
not later than 10 business days after oblaining possession of the contribution. 

( 4) Two or more persons, other than individuals, may hold a joint fund-raiser if the receipts and expenses 
of the fund-raiser are shared proportionately. 

(5) A person who knowingly vi9~_!es tbis section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not 
more than S 1,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 90 days. or both. 

History: 1976; Act~~ Eff.J~ l, 1977;-A,m. 1989. Act 95, Tind. Eff. Jwu: 21, 1989;-Am. 1994. Act 411, lmd. Eff. Dec.·i9;-. 
1994. 

Rendered Tuesday, July 19 2016 

~ Legislative Council, State of Michigan 

·-------- ---.----------------·--- --

Page1 Michigan Compilec:l Laws Complete Through PA 248 of 2015 

Courtesy of www.legislature.mi.gov 



A Great Plareto T ,ive, WO!kan·d Raise OUr Families 

- ~ .. -. 

Election of Township Officials 

The ByronTownshipShines gives a big thank you to our excellent township Officials and TrL 
listed below. 

--- -·---

~Ata~~~At 
-nae:~,­

T~ 
~·2;,2016 

-------------·- - -------·--======- ----- ------- - -- ------- --============ -. -· --
Local Websites Help Make the Shine Even Brighter 

(CUck til vfew ~es) 

Churches: 



Government and Community 

• Malo Byron Township Website . 
o _evron Days festival, July 28-31. 
• Byron Center Public Schools 
• ~yron Township Fjre Deoartment 
• Bvron Center Chamber of Commerce 
• Cutlerville-Gaines Chamber of Commerce 
• Facebook: Byron Center Farmers Market 
• Facebook: Byron Township Recreation 
• Facebook: Byron Township Whistlestop Park 
• Facebook: Bvron Township Cutler Park 
• Facebook: Byron Tawnshio Bicentennial Park 
• FacebQoki Byron eemer FinfDeqarnnent 
o Faceboolc: Cutlemlle Fire ·eeoartment 
0 

Site under construction 

http://www.ByronTownshipShines.info 

• Banner of Christ Church 
• 6yron Center Protestant Reformed Church 
• Byron Center Baptist Church 
• BY.ron Center- Bible Church 
• Byron Center Methodist Church 
• t:adste United Methodist Cburc.h 
• Comoass Church 
• Corinth Reformed Church 
• Covenant United Refoaned Church 
• First Christian Befonned Chyrcb 
• First Cutler!lle Christian Reformed Church 
• Firg Reformed Church 
• Frfendshjp Christian Reformed Church 
• frontline Bible Chyrch 
• ~-@ristian 'Refooned Church 
• tligbpointe Communi~~ 
• InSpirit Ctiun:h . 
• Pathwa,y ChUrch 
• River of God Church 
• Bush Creek Bible Church 
• Second Christian Reformed Church 
• South Harbor Church 
• St. Sebastian Catholic Chyrch 
• Th~ Oasis Church 
• Woodhayen Reiormed Chyrch 
• WOodward Baotin Church 



MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT {EXCERPT) 
Ad 388 of1976 

169.247 Printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement having reference to election, 
candidate, or ballot question; name and address; identification or disclaimer; size and 
placement; rules; exemption; statement that payment made "with regulated funds"; 
communication exempted under section 6(2)0); violation as misdemeanor; penalty; 
prerecorded telephone message. 
Sec. 47. (1) Except as otheJWise provided in this subsection and subject to subsections (3) and (4), a 

billboard, placard, poster, pamphlet, or other printc!i ~atter having reference to an election, a candidate, or a 
ballot question, shall bear upon it an id~tiiication th~t COJttait:J!' ·~e name and address of the person paying for 
the matter. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subsection (5) and subject to subsections (3) 
l!!ld (4), if the printed matter relal;ing to~a candi~te is an independent expenditure that is not authorized in 
writing by the candidate committee of .that, c~didate, in addition to the identification required under this 
subsection, the printed matter shall contain the following disclaimer: "Not authorized by any candidate 
committee". An individual other than a candidate is not subject to this subsection if the individual is acting 
independently and not acting as an agent for a candidate or any committee. This subsection does not apply to 
communications between a separate segregated fund established Wlder section 55 and individuals who can be 
solicited for contributions to that separate segregated fund under section 55. 

(2) A radio or television paid advertisement having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballo.t. 
question shall identify the sponsoring person as required by the Federal Communications Commission, ncar 
an identification that contains the name of the person paying for the advertisement, and be in compliance with 
subsection (3) and, except as otherwise provided by subsection (5), with the following: 

(a) ff the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is an independent expenditure, 
the advertisement shall contain the foUowing disclaimer: ''Not authorized by any candidate". 

(b) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is not an independent 
cxpcndirure but is paid for by a person other than the candidate to which it is related, the advertisement shall 
cont3in the following disclaimer: 

".~.ut:horized by ......•....•••......•.••..••....•.....••..•..... ". 
(name of candida~e or name of candidate committee) 

(3) The size and. placement of an identification or disclaimer required by this sect ion shall be determined 
by rules promulgated by the secretary of state. The: rules may exempt printed matter and certain otht:r items 
such as campaign buttons or baUoons, the size of which makes it unreasonable to add an identification or 
disclaimer, from the identification or disclaimt:rrequired by this section. 

(4) Except for a communication described in subsection (5) and except for a candidate committee's printed 
matter or radio or television paid advertisements, each identification required by this section shall also 
indicate that the printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement is paid for "with regulated funds". 
Printed matter or a ·radio or television paid advertisement that is not subject to this act shall not bear the 
statement required by this subsection. 

(5} A communication otherwise entirely exempted from this act under section 6(2)0} is subject to both of 
the following ; 

(a) Must contain the identification required by subsection (1), (2). or (7) if that communication references a 
clearly identified candidate or ballot que~on within 60 days before a general election or 30 days before a 
primary election in, which ~e candidate or.:.9,~1lot @C~jpn appears on a, ballot and is targeted to the relevant 
electorate where the candida~. Qr ~!Jot 1 '1Qesti9t1 appears on th~ ballot- by means of radio, television, mass 
mailing, or prerecorded telephone message. · 

(b) Is not required to contain the disclaimer required by subsection {1) or (2). 
(6) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor pW1ishable by a fine of not 

more than $1 ,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 93 days, or both. 
(7} A prerecorded telephone message that in express terms advocates the election or deft:at of a clearly 

identified candidate, or the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question, shall bear an identification 
that contains the name and telephone number, address, or other contact information of the person paying for 
tho: prerecorded telephone message, and shall be in compliance with subsection ( 4). A prerecorded telephone 
message subject to this subsection is not required to contain a disclaimer. 

History: 1976. AcL3l!8, Eff. J\lll:: 1, 1977;-.-\m. 1978, Act 348, lmd. EtT. July 12, 1978;- • .1\m. 1996, Act 225, Imd. Eff. May 30, 
1996 ;-Am. 2001 . Act 250, Ei'l'. Mat. 22, 2002:-Am. 20 12, Acl2'i7, lm:l. EIT July 3, 2012;-Am. 201 3, At:L 252,1mt!. E!T. Do:t:. 27, 

20 13;-Am. 201 5, Act 269, 1md. Eff. Jan. 6, 201 6. 

~endered Tuesday, July 19. 2016 

@ Legislative Counci~ State of Michigan 

Page 1 Michigan Comp1led Laws Complete Through PA 246 of 2016 

Courtesy of www.legislature.mi.gov 



. . 
Compiler's note: Section 2 of A~:t125 of 1996, whic:h li.I'Oelltled this section, provides: 
~scccion 2. If any portion of this arnendouory ;u;t or chc: application of this amcnd:uory act co :my pcn;un or circumslol"" is found co be 

invalid by a court, the invulidity does nat affect che remainiog portions or applications of this amcndaUil'Y act that can be given e.ffect 
without. chi: invalid portion oc applic:alion. if those rcmainina portions are not dctcnnincd by thc cOIU1 tu be inoperable. To chis end, this 
amendatory act is declared to bc IICVcrabh:." 

~endered Tuesday, July 19, 2016 Pa~2 

e Legislative Council, State of Michigan 

. ....... 

Michigan Compiled laws Complete ThrotJgh PA 248 of 2016 

Courtesy of www.legislature.mi.gov 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTII JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

Rick Hesselink 
2090 641

h Street SW 
Byron Center, Michigan 49315 

Dear Mr. Hesselink: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
L.wstNo 

August 23, 2016 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Tim Slot, which 
concerns an alleged violation ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA}, 1976 P.A. 388, 
MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, I 51 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Phillip Slot 

s· ty, 

~ ·A~ 
Bourbonais 

Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 

www . Mlchlaan nnv l~n " • 1<; 171 171.?~.sn 



Aug. L:J. ~O l b 10:4iAM West M1ch gan Uetense l ea~ No. 7585 P. 1 

DATE: 

TO: 

PHONE: 

FAX: 

FROM: 

RE: 

SlOT lAW GRUUP. PlLC 
77 Monroe Center NW. Suite 700 

Grand Rapids. Ml48503 
Ph: (BIB) 458-5457- Direct: (SIS) 2BB·DIBI-Fax: (BIB) 456-5434- pslot~slotlaw.com 

www.slollaw.com 

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET 

August 23, 2016 

Attn: Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais 
Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1 s• Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

(517) 373-0941 

PhilUp B. Slot, Esq. (Slot Lnw Group, PLLC) 

-.-.. ) 

- . --.. 

Complaint against Timothy Slot for alleged violation of the Michiga11 Campaign 
Finance Act filed by Rick Hesseli11k 

You should receive 3 page(s) including this cover sheet. If you do not receive all of the 
pages, please c:all (616) 288-0181 

The information contained in the facsimile is anorney privileged lind confidential information intended only for the 
use of the individual or entity named above. Jfthc reader of this me:ssage is not the intended recipient, or the 
employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified than any dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Ifyou have received the conununication in 



Aug. 'J.j, 'LU !b I U:4:JM1 West M1ch 1gan Uetense leam No. 7585 P. 2 

" 

SLOT LAW GROUP. PLLC 
77 Monroe Center NW, Suite 700 

Brand Rapids, MI485D3 
Ph: (BIG) 456·5457· Direct: (BIB) 288~0181 - Fax: (GIG) 456-5434- ps/ot@!slotlaw.com 

www.slotlaw.com 

August 23,2016 

Via US Mail and Facsimile (5171 373-0941 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Michigan Department of State 

. Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
LftllSing, Michigan 489~8 

Re: Complaint against Timothy Slot for alleged violation ojtlte Miclligan Campaign 
Fi11mrce Act flied by Rick Hesse/ink 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais, 

•• -
·~~ :_: --.. 

0 .­.... 

This frrm represents Timothy Slot in the matter of the complaint filed against him by 
Rick Hesselink alleging violations of the Michig~n Campaign Finance Act (MCF A). The 
complaint alleges two violations of the MCF A: that the Committee to Elect Tim Slot paid for and 
distributed a flyer advocating for the election of other candidates in violation of MCL 169 .244(2) 
and that a website listed on the aforementioned mailing republished the flyer without disclosing 
who paid for the website or whether the website was authorized by Tim Slot. 

The flyer urges recipients to elect the six candidates listed on the flyer. Approximately 
1100 flyers were sent out stamped with "Paid for by Tim Slot for Trustee". This suggests that 
the Committee to Elect Tim Slot incwred independent expenditures on behalf of the other 
candidates' committees in violation ofMCL 169.244(2). In actuality all six candidates agreed to 
prepare and circulate the flier and agreed to split the costs of designing, printing, and mailing the 
flyer evenly. Therefore, no candidate incun:ed expenditures on behalf of any other candidates' 
committees. Finally, Tim Slot's campaign was entirely self-funded. No third party contributions 
were received by Mr. Slot. Because the financial cost of the mailet· was home equally by all six 
candidates, there can be no "contribution to or independent expenditw-e in behalf of another 
candidate committee'• within the meaning ofMCL 169.224(2). 

The second allegation is that the flyer listed a website: www.byrontownshipshines.info, 
which reprlnted the flyer but did not indicate whether the candidate authorized the placement of 



A u g. 'l j. 'l 0 1 b 1 U : 4 3 AM 

August 23,2016 
Page2 

Wes t M ch 1gan Uetense lt am No. 7585 P. 3 

the flyer on the website nor did it disclose who paid for the website. The complaint alleges that 
such failul'e to list is a violation ofMCL 169.247(1) andlot MCL 169.247(5). 

Tim Slot had no involventent with the posting on the website. The flyer is no longer 
posted on the website. Tim Slot has no knowledge of who owns the website nor who authorized 
the placement of the flyer on the website. As of August 18, 2016, the website, at the very bottom, 
states that it is "developed as a public service by volunteer Byron Township l'esidents who are 
interested in maintaining our upbeat community image." It appem·s that one of the l'esident­
volunteers who is involved with the website posted this flyel' on the website. MCL 169.247(1) 
provides, in part, that "An individual other than a candidate is not subject to this subjection if the 
individual is acting independently and not acting as an agent for a candidate or any committee." 
The person who posted the flyer on the website was not acting as an agent for Tim Slot. Tim 
Slot cannot say with any ce11ainty whether this individual was acting as an agent for one of the 
other candidates listed on the flyer. Notwithstanding that fact, Mr. Slot contests the applicability 
ofMCL 169.247(1) in this case because, among other things, the statute does not appear to apply 
to digital media. ... 

Although none of the violations of the MCFA alleged in the complaint appear valid, for 
purposes of clarity, the flyers should have contained a statement acknowledging that the flyers 
were paid for by all six candidates' committees. If the department is not satisfied with the 
explanation and analysis in this letter, I would be interested in reviewing a statement outlining 
the department's position, and then we can finther discuss a possible conciliation agreement. 

Thank you for taking the time to read this response. Do not hesitate to contact me if you 
have any further questions, concerns, or requests for clarification or further information. 

PBS/nsk 

2 



Tim Slot 
9987 Burlingame SW 
Byron Center, MI 49315 

Dear Mr. Slot: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoiD~soN, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

September 12, 2016 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Rick Hesselink, which 
relates to a purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the 
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(10) ofthe MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Hesselink's complaint remains under investigation at this 
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of 
the complaint. 

c: Rick Hesselink 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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Lori A. Bourbonais 
Michigan Department of State 
Richard H. Austin Building 1st Floor 

430 west Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

Re: Rebuttal statement in the charges filed against Mr. Timothy Slot 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais, 

August 31, 2016 

The following is a rebuttal statement to the letter that I received from the Slot Law Group, PLLC. As stated in my 
original complaint dated July 27, Mr Slot's election committee mailed a campaign post card to Byron Township 
voters which advocated that voters vote for five other candidates besides himself in the August 2 election. This is a 
clear violation of campaign finance law MCL 169.244(2). The mailing clearly stated that this was paid for by "Tim 
Slot for Trustee," no other candidate committees were mentioned in the mailing as paying for the distribution 

In his August 23 letter responding to the complaint Mr. Slot's attorney alleges that all of the candidates named in the 
mailing shared in the creation and expense of the mailing, despite the fact that none of the other candidate 
committees are identified as paying for the mailing. 

If true, all of the other candidates who acted in concert with Mr. Slot (Audrey Nevins·Weiss, Carol Houseman, Joel 
Hondorp, Bill DeBoer, and Jan Koens) would be guilty of the same offense as Mr. Slot (financially assisting other 
candidates) and I would amend my original complaint to ask that they each be investigated for their role in this 
mailing. 

Also if true, I believe this to be a further violation of campaign finance law, one which commingles funds from 
multiple candidates with the potential of circumventing financial disclosure rules. 

The second violation occurred when the mailing directed voters to the website "ByronTownshipShines.info", which 
further advocated for certain selected candidates without revealing a candidate committee responsible for its 
funding and authorization. By including this directive on his mailing Mr Slot assumed responsibility to know the 
origins, owner, and content of the website, which would have revealed that the website was in violation of MCL 
169.247(1) and/or MCL 169.247(5). Mr Slot's claim that he did not know such specifics of the website stands in 
direct contrast to the fact that he advertised the website in his mailing. 

In fact, a link on the website (www.whois.com/who is/byrontownshipshines.info) provides easy access to such 
information Mr. Slot claims to be unaware of. The website is registered to Michel Hill of 2143 Creekside Dr., Byron 
Center, MI. Mr Hill is a member of the Byron Center Downtown Development Authority, an appointed position 
recently assigned by the incumbent Township Board Members including Slot, Nevins-Weiss, Houseman, Hondorp, 
and DeBoer. Mr Hill is well known to Mr. Slot. 

Honesty, Integrity and Transparency are very important character traits to qualify for elected office. The voters of 
6yron Township deserve to know if any of their elected officials violated campaign laws while seeking their votes. If 
your investigation reveals that any campaign laws were in fact violated, we seek a public censure of the offending 
candidates rather than a monetary fine. 

Sincerely, 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

Rick Hesselink 
2090 64th Street 
Byron Center, Michigan 49315 

Dear Mr. Hesselink: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

February 3, 2017 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its review of the complaint you filed 
against Tim Slot, concerning an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of your 
complaint. 

You alleged that Mr. Slot's committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Audrey Nevins Weiss, 
Joel Hondorp, Carol Houseman, Bill DeBoer, and Jan Koens (slate of candidates) for township 
office in contravention of section 44 of the Act. You further alleged that Mr. Slot failed to 
include a paid-for-by statement on the Byron Township Shines website. 

You filed your complaint on August 1, 2016. Phillip Slot filed an answer on Tim Slot's behalf 
on August 23, 2016. You filed a rebuttal statement on September 8, 2016. 

The MCF A prohibits a candidate committee from making a "contribution to or an independent 
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee." MCL 169 .244(2). A knowing violation 
of section 44 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5). 

Additionally, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces 
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address 
of the person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of your allegation that Tim Slot's committee made an improper contribution to or 
independent expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee, you provided a copy of a 
postcard which endorsed the slate of candidates. The postcard indicated that it was paid for by 
Tim Slot for Trustee. 

In the answer to the complaint, Phillip Slot admitted that 1100 flyers we mailed with "Paid for by 
Tim Slot for Trustee" stamped on them, suggesting that Tim Slot's committee made independent 
expenditures in behalf of the other candidates. However, Phillip Slot asserted that, "all six 
candidates agreed to prepare and circulate the flier and agreed to split the costs of designing, 
printing, and mailing the flyer evenly [,r' and "no candidate incurred expenditures on behalf of 
any other candidates' committees." 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
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Rick Hesselink 
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The Department notes that it received a complaint filed against Carol Houseman that contained 
the identical postcard, except that it indicated that it was paid for by the Committee to Elect 
Carol Houseman. This postcard supports Phillip Slot's assertion that each candidate split the 
costs to produce and mail the postcard. A copy of the postcard is enclosed. 

You indicated in your rebuttal statement that you believed the admission that the candidates split 
the costs with the postcard supports your allegation that a violation of section 44 occurred. 
However, that is not a correct statement oflaw. 

Candidates may produce "slate cards" as long as each candidate pays his or her proportionate 
share of the cost, either directly to the vendor, or by reimbursing another candidate who paid the 
vendor. This does not give rise to a contribution to the receiving committee or an independent 
expenditure in behalf of the receiving committee. Any reimbursement for costs would be 
recorded by the receiving committee as an "other receipt," and not a contribution. 

In the absence of evidence to the contrary, the Department takes Mr. Slot at his word that each 
candidate evenly split the costs of designing, printing, and mailing the postcard. Because each 
candidate paid his or her proportionate share, no contribution to or independent expenditure was 
made by Tim Slot's committee to another candidate committee with regard to the postcard. 
Therefore, this portion of your complaint is dismissed. 

In support of your allegation that Tim Slot failed to include a paid-for-by statement on the Byron 
Township Shines website, you provided a print out of the website which included a copy of the 
postcard asking readers to vote for the slate of candidates. It appeared from this printout that 
there was no paid-for-by statement on the website. 

In the answer to your complaint, Phillip Slot stated that, "Tim Slot had no involvement with 
posting on the website[,]" and that "Tim Slot has no knowledge of who owns the website nor 
who authorized the placement of the flyer on the website." No evidence has been provided to the 
contrary. You admitted that the postcard was mailed to registered voters in Byron Township, 
meaning any one of those voters could have provided the postcard to the producer or 
administrator of the website. 

The Department has determined that the evidence provided is insufficient support a reason to 
believe that Tim Slot produced the Byron Township Shines website. Therefore, this portion of 
your complaint is also dismissed. 

c: Phillip Slot 

~i~erely, · 

~ ~ A fuwt bLY'V'-'o 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Secretary of State 


